



To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

November 1, 2021

Old Mill Community Association c/o Equitable Fed Sav Bank Attn: Thos J Walker, Jr. 1688 E Gude Dr Rockville, MD 20850

Reference: Centreville Road Rt. 28 Widening Project #2G40-100-000 Route 28 Shared Use Path closed, **Bull Run Bridge to Old Mill Road/ Green Trails Blvd.**

To the Homeowners Associations in the Centreville Road area:

As part of the ongoing construction to widen Route 28 between the Bull Run bridge and RT 29, the shared use path (SUP) on the east side of Rt 28 between the Bull Run bridge and Old Mill Road / Green Trails Blvd. is closed. Please honor the barricades and "Trail closed " signs that have been posted and do not use the trail. This is an active construction site and there are numerous hazards to pedestrians and bicyclists.

The trail will remain closed for approximately twelve months. As project construction continues, the trail will also be closed between Old Mill Road / Green Trails Blvd and New Braddock Road. Due to the construction footprint and right of way constraints, it is not possible to construct the road widening without closing the trail.

In the construction area between New Braddock Road and Old Centreville Road, the trail on one side of RT 28 may be closed temporarily for construction. The Contractor will be required to maintain the existing shared use paths and sidewalks in this area along at least one side of Route 28 (either the Northbound or Southbound side), open and usable for pedestrians and bicyclists at all times during construction.

We appreciate your patience and your cooperation as we work to improve transportation in the RT 28 corridor.

Sincerely,

James Beall Project Manager Transportation Design Division

JB/ G:\Capital-Projects\PDD-TDB\2G40-100-000 Rt 28 Bull Run to Rt 29 Design Build\Correspondence\SUP closure to HOAs 11-3-21.doc

cc: Michael Coyle, Aide, Sully District
Peyton Onks, Aide, Springfield District
W. Todd Minnix, Chief, Transportation Design Division, FCDOT

